2.1A-38018-B03
   Su
bj
ec
t t
o
ch
an

The motor designation with extension e. g. for
voltages, frequencies, explosion-proof design is
added  to the type code
F    : Free shaft end
100: Gear ratio i  = 100 : 1
490: i = 490 : 1
049: i = 49 : 1
Reservoir assembly :
010: 10 l sheet metal reservoir
030: 30l sheet metal reservoir
XY: Reservoir for grease and oil
N : Reservoir without level control
BU: Reservoir with low and high level control (ultrasonic sensor)
Note: The ultrasonic sensor is equipped with 2 switching points. If only one
low level control is desired, the corresponding contacts must be connected.
A 24 VDC supply voltage is required for the sensor.
The sensor corresponds to the requirements of EX zone 2 and EX zone 11
and may thus be used there.
Pump element assembly :
1 to 30 :Number of  the pump elements
K 6 oder K 7 :piston diameter (mm)
Extensions for the motor designation, e. g.:
380-420, 440-480: multi-range motor for network rated voltages
380-420 V/50 Hz and 440-480 V/60 Hz in the case of a star connection
500 : single-range motor for network rated voltages  500 V, 50 Hz
000 : pump without motor, however with connecting flange
SKF Lubrication Systems Germany GmbH ● Heinrich Hertz-Str. 2-8 D-69190 Walldorf Tel. +49(0) 6227 33-0 ● Fax: +49 (0) 6227 33-259
2.1A-38018-B03
Owner Manual
Multiline Pump Model 230
Su
bj
ec
t t
o
ch
an
ge
 w
ith
ou
t n
ot
ic
e
Page 6 of 22
General
• This Owner’s Manual only refers to the high-pressure multiline
pumps of the 230 series.
• It is intended for the personnel charged with the installation,
operation and maintenance of the pump.
• If you require more information than given in this Owner’s
Manual, please contact: SKF Lubrication Systems Germany GmbH
Postfach 1263
D - 69183 Walldorf
Phone 06227/330
FAX 06227/33259
e-mail: Lubrication-germany@skf.com
• The pump essentially consists of the components shown in